

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Agenda Item 9.1

Meeting Date: January 21, 2016	
Subject: Approve Resolution No. 2866: Designating Floyd Farm Manager	
☐ Information Item Only ☐ Approval on Consent Agenda ☐ Conference (for discussion only) ☐ Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated:) ☐ Conference/Action ☐ Action ☐ Public Hearing	
Department: Facilities Support Services	
Recommendation: Board to approve Resolution No. 2866	
Background/Rationale: The Food Literacy Center has requested the opportunity to	

The Food Literacy Center focuses on positive reinforcement to celebrate the food kids already eat that are good for them, and then offers them healthy adjustments, like swapping out jelly in a sandwich and replacing with apple slices. They make food literacy fun and approachable by offering hands-on cooking, crafts or science experiments in every lesson.

The District and Food Literacy look forward to a collaborative partnership to develop the Floyd Farm Project.

Financial Considerations: N/A

LCAP GOAL(s): College and Career Ready Students; Safe, Clean & Healthy Schools; Family and Community Engagement

Documents Attached:

1. Resolution No. 2866

Estimated Time of Presentation: 5 minutes Submitted by: José L. Banda, Superintendent

Cathy Allen, Chief Operations Officer

Approved by: José L. Banda

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 2866

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING FLOYD FARM MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Sacramento City Unified School District (District), Northwest Land Park, LLC (NWLP), and the City of Sacramento entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (NWLP MOU) in 2012 which, among other provisions, included the construction and financing of the Floyd Farm on the District-owned vacant two and a half-acre parcel adjoining Leataata Floyd Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the District has a need for a manager with expertise and knowledge necessary to manage all aspects of the Floyd Farm for the educational benefit of the students of the District; and

WHEREAS, Amber K. Stott has devoted her career to promoting food literacy with many years of nonprofit fund development, management, and marketing experience; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Stott is the founder of the Food Literacy Center, a nonprofit 501(c)(3) corporation, whose mission is to teach children cooking and nutrition in order to improve healthy eating habits which has already been provided through her food literacy programs in the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education as follows:

- 1. Adopts the foregoing recitals as true and correct.
- 2. Designates the Food Literacy Center to manage the Floyd Farm.
- 3. Directs District staff to develop a program and management memorandum of understanding for further Board direction and approval.

<u> </u>	City Unified School District Board of Education on
this day of, 2016, by th	ne following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Christina Pritchett
	President of the Board of Education
ATTESTED TO:	
Local Danda	
José L. Banda	
Secretary of the Board of Education	



November 30, 2015

Jay Hansen, School Board Member Sacramento City Unified School District 5735 47th Avenue Sacramento, CA 95824

Dear Mr. Hansen;

Raley's is proud to support the Food Literacy Center facility proposed at Leataata Floyd Elementary School in the Sacramento City Unified School District. We have committed the funding to support Food Literacy Center's existing after-school programming at Leataata Floyd Elementary.

The Food Literacy Center's mission to "inspire kids to each their vegetables" is parallel to Raley's vision to infuse life with health and happiness. We are honored to work with the Food Literacy Center as they offer students an understanding of the impact food choices make on their overall health. Because students are learning about food literacy in a supportive, interactive, hands-on environment, their enthusiasm for healthy eating will be a life-long passion.

The services provided by the Food Literacy Center are vital to educating the next generation of healthy eaters. The opportunities and insight the new center will offer to elementary school children will be invaluable.

It is our great hope that the Food Literacy Center continues to expand beyond Sacramento. Raley's considers it an honor to work with the Food Literacy Center and would recommend your support for the new Food Literacy Center Facility at Leataata Floyd Elementary School.

Sincerely,

Chelsea Minor

Director of Public Relations & Public Affairs

Thebela, Uno

Raley's Family of Fine Stores

CC: Food Literacy Center, Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Directors